
THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE '[No. 86 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and itB AmendmentB,-.Election to adminiBter .Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No. I Nam,. --- Ooon~lion. Re~doneo. -I .,11'.':lh. I El!;'tn \ r.::t:.~'.1 8i':'~~:t 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

Blackwood, Robertson 
Blair, William .. 
Brown, Arthur Gr::.i,nville 
Cook, Helen Louisa .. 
Davies, Veryl Evelyn 
Dickinson, Amelia Adelaide 
Gardiner, Minnie Gertrude 
Grant, Eleanor .. 
Hunt, Louisa .. 
Langstaff, Hannah Maria 
Luff, Frederick Albert 
Maloney, Thomas .. 
Marley, James .. 
Moffitt, William James 

George, Samuel (also known as 
Robert Arthur Palmer) 

Phillips, Lilly . . . . 
Riddler, Stanley Winstone .. 
Rutledge, Lydia Frances Elizabeth 
Shotter, Adelaide Laura Clarace 

(also known as Adelaide Laura 
Shotter) 

Silcock, Louisa .. 
Townsend, Edgar Thomas 
Wilson, Margaret Hay 

Retired plumber .. 
Retired indent agent 
Storeman . . . . 
Spinster . . . . 
Tobacco-worker .. 
Widow . . . . 
Married woman 
Widow .. 

Retired la b~~rer 

" Gardener .. 
Retired labourer 

Clerk 

Spinster .. 
Carrier (airman) 
Married woman 

Widow .. 
Farmer (airman) 
Widow .. 

Lawrence 
Lower Hutt 
Auckland 
Christchurch 
Dovedale 
Dunedin .. 
Queenstown 
Auckland 

lJpp~~ Hutt : : 
Westport .. 
Rotorua . . . . 
Otaki . . . . 
Gore (formerly Inver-

cargill) 
Wellington 

" Petone 
Hastings 
Havelock 

Hope .. 
Wanganui 
Tangimoana 

21/9/44 27/10/44 
17/8/44 27/10/44 
5/8/44 27/10/44 

30/6/30 27/10/44 
1/10/44 27/10/44 
2/10/44 27/10/44 
15/8/44 27/10/44 
20/9/44 27/10/44 

28/11/40 27/10/44 
18/8/44 27/10/44 
20/2/41 27/10/44 
29/9/44 27/10/44 
26/7/44 27/10/44 
25/9/44 27/10/44 

19/6/44 27/10/44 

19/9/44 27/10/44 
3/10/43 27 /10/44 
7 /10/44 27/10/44 
• 2/9/44 27/10/44 

26/9/44 27/10/44 
3/1/44 27/10/44 

27/7/44 27/10/44 

Testate 

" Intestate 

Test~te 

" Intestate 

Test~te 
Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

" Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Dunedin. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Nelson. 
Dunedin. 
In vereargill. 
Auckland. 

Welli~gton. 
Hokitika. 
Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Invercargill. 

Wellington. 

" Napier. 
Blenheim. 

Nelson. 
Wellington. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 30th October, 1944. W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

N vtic~.s under {he Regul,at-ions Act, 1936 

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under :-

Authority for Enactment. Short Title or Subject-matter. 

In~ustrial Man-power Emerge~cy Regula- / Employment Restriction Order No. 5 
t1ons 1944 - I 

Marketing Amendment Act, 1939 I Purchase of Scheelite Order 1944 .. 
Public Service Act, 1912 Public Service Amending Regulations 1944 
Primary Industries ]:j;mergency Regula- :r.'at-stock Disposal Order 1944 .. 

tions 1939 
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939 

Emergency Regulations Act, 1939 

Fisheries Act, 1908 .. 

Motor-vehicles Emergency Regulations 1940, Amend
ment No. 2 

Oil Fuel Emergency· Regulations 1939, Amendment 
No. 8 

Sea-fisheries Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 15 

Serial 
Number. 

1944/148 

1944/149 
1944/150 
1944/151 

1944/152 

1944/153 

1944/154 

Date of 1· Price (Postage 
Enactment., ld. extra). 

31/10/44 

1/11/44 
1/11/44 
1/11/44 

1/11/44 

1/11/44 

1/11/44 

2d. 

3d. 
3d. 
2d. 

ld. 

2d. 

ld. 

Copies can b3 purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application, Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer. 

RESE;RVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 
23RD OCTOBER, 1944 

l. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities

( a) State 
(b) Banks 
(c) Other 

Liabilities 
£ s. d. 

1,500,000 0 0 
37,962,662 10 O· 

7,921,282 8 4. 
27,446,456 6 3 

414,972 7 10 
4. Time deposits 
5. Liabilities in currencies other than New 

Zealand currency · 
6. Other liabilities 

244,374 8 1 
3,877,284 7 9 

£(N.Z.)79,367 ,032 8 3 

7. Reserve
(a) Gold 
(b) Sterling exchange* 
(c) Gold exchange 

8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

Assets 

( a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-,-
(a) To the State or State undertakings

(1) Marketing Department 
(2) For other purposes .. 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other 

11. Investments .. 
12. Bank buildings 
13. Other assets .. 

£ s. d. 
2,801,877 10 0 

35,640,121 1 2 

33,095 18 8 

741,468 19 0 
25,885,000 0 0 

11,737,114 8 6 

2,528,354 10 11 

£(N.Z.)79,367 ,032 8 3 

• Expressed in New Zealand currency. 

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5} to notes and other demand liabilities, 51 ·797 per cent. 

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant. 


