THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Blackwood, Robertson	Retired plumber	Lawrence	21/9/44	27/10/44	Testate	Dunedin.
9	D1	Retired indent agent	Lower Hutt		27/10/44		Wellington.
2	Duran Anthan Cara 11	Storeman	Auckland		27/10/44	", Intestate	Auckland.
4	Coll TT-las Tantas	Spinster	Christchurch		$\frac{27}{10}/44$		Christehurch.
5	T T. 1 T. 1	Tobacco-worker	Dovedale		$\frac{27}{10}/44$	"	Nelson.
6	TYPE 1	Widow	Dunedin		$\frac{27}{10}/44$,, Testate	Dunedin.
		Married woman	Queenstown		$\frac{27}{10}/44$		Invercargill.
8	Gardiner, Minnie Gertrude	Widow	Auckland		$\frac{27}{10}$,, ,,	Auckland.
9	TT	1 · · ·		28/11/40			
10	Langstaff, Hannah Maria	**	Üpper Hutt		$\frac{27}{10}/44$,, Intestate	Wellington.
11	Luff, Frederick Albert	Retired labourer	Westport		27/10/44	,,	Hokitika.
12^{11}	Maloney, Thomas		Rotorua	29/9/44	27/10/44	Testate	Auckland.
12^{12}	Marley, James	Gardener	Otaki	26/7/44	27/10/44	Intestate	Wellington.
14	Moffitt, William James	Retired labourer	Gore (formerly Inver-		27/10/44	Testate	Invercargill.
ΤT	Homee, William Sunics		cargill)	-0/0/11		1000000	invercargin.
15	George, Samuel (also known as	Clerk	Wellington	19/6/44	27/10/44	Intestate	Wellington.
10	Robert Arthur Palmer)		i chington	10/0/11	2.7 10/11	11100000000	Weinington.
16°	Phillips, Lilly	Spinster	· · ·	19/9/44	27/10/44	· ,,	
17	Riddler, Stanley Winstone	Carrier (airman)	Petone		27/10/44	Testate	• • • •
18	Rutledge, Lydia Frances Elizabeth		Hastings		27/10/44	,,	"Napier.
19	Shotter, Adelaide Laura Clarace	»» ···	Havelock		$\frac{27}{10}/44$	"	Blenheim.
10	(also known as Adelaide Laura	,,		-/0/11		"	Diemienii.
× .	Shotter)		1				
20	Silcock, Louisa	Widow	Норе	26/9/44	27/10/44	Intestate	Nelson.
21	Townsend, Edgar Thomas	Farmer (airman)	Wanganui		27/10/44	Testate	Wellington.
$\tilde{22}$	Wilson, Margaret Hay	Widow	Tangimoana		27/10/44	Intestate	,,
	(, most, more and g						77

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 30th October, 1944.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage 1d. extra).
Industrial Man-power Emergency Regula- tions 1944	Employment Restriction Order No. 5	1944/148	31/10/44	2d.
Marketing Amendment Act, 1939 Public Service Act, 1912 Primary Industries Emergency Regula- tions 1939	Purchase of Scheelite Order 1944 Public Service Amending Regulations 1944 Fat-stock Disposal Order 1944	$\frac{1944/149}{1944/150}\\1944/151$	$1/11/44 \ 1/11/44 \ 1/11/44 \ 1/11/44$	3d. 3d. 2d.
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	Motor-vehicles Emergency Regulations 1940, Amend- ment No. 2	1944/152	1/11/44	1d.
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	Oil Fuel Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 8	1944/153	1/11/44	2d.
Fisheries Act, 1908	Sea-fisheries Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 15	1944/154	1/11/44	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 23rd October, 1944

Liabilities			Assets			
	£ s.	d.	7. Reserve— £ s.	d.		
1. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0		(a) Gold 2,801,877 10	0		
2. Bank-notes	37,962,662 10	0	(b) Sterling exchange* 35,640,121 1	2		
3. Demand liabilities—		1	(c) Gold exchange			
(a) State	7,921,282 8	4	8. Subsidiary coin 33,095 18	88		
(b) Banks	27,446,456 6	3	9. Discounts—			
(c) Other	414,972 7	10	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills			
4. Time deposits			(b) Treasury and local-body bills			
5. Liabilities in currencies other than	New		10. Advances—			
Zealand currency	. 244,374 8	1	(a) To the State or State undertakings-			
6. Other liabilities	3,877,284 7	9	(1) Marketing Department 741,468 19	0 (
			(2) For other purposes 25,885,000 (0 (
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(b) To other public authorities			
			(c) Other			
			11. Investments 11,737,114 8	6		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			12. Bank buildings			
•		:	13. Other assets 2,528,354 10) 11		
	£(N.Z.)79,367,032 8	3	£(N.Z.)79,367,032	33		

* Expressed in New Zealand currency.

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 51.797 per cent.

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.